

No. 48145-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

DARLINGTON OFUASIA and ALENA OFUASIA,

Appellants,

vs.

DANA WILLIAM SMURR,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

BY  STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DEPUTY

2016 MAR -4 PM 12:12

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

HEURLIN, POTTER, JAHN, LEATHAM,  
HOLTMANN & STOKER, P.S.  
Stephen G. Leatham, WSBA #15572  
211 E. McLoughlin Blvd, Suite 100  
Vancouver, WA 98663  
(360) 750-7547  
sgl@hpl-law.com  
Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

    1. The trial court properly denied plaintiffs’ motion for partial summary judgment on their trespass claim ..... 2

    2. The trial court properly granted defendant’s motion for partial summary judgment, dismissing plaintiffs’ trespass claim..... 2

III. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ON CROSS-APPEAL ..... 3

    1. The trial court erred when it granted plaintiffs’ motion for partial summary judgment on their quiet title claim arising from adverse possession ..... 3

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 3

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

VI. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. Principles of Claim-Splitting Preclude Plaintiffs from Pursuing an Adverse Possession Claim in this Proceeding ..... 7

    B. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish the Elements of an Adverse Possession Claim for the Requisite Ten Year Period ..... 10

    C. At a Minimum Genuine Issues of Material Fact Existed Regarding the Adverse Possession Claim, Compelling the Denial of the Motion for Partial Summary Judgment..... 13

D.	The Trial Court Properly Granted Defendant's Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and Correctly Denied Plaintiffs' Motion for Partial Judgment on the Trespass Claim.....	13
VII.	REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES.....	17
VIII.	CONCLUSION .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Table of Cases

*Chaplin v. Sanders*, 100 Wn.2d 853 (1984) ..... 11

*Clipse v. Michels Pipeline Const., Inc.*, 154 Wn. App. 573 (2010) .... 15, 16

*Gunn v. Riely*, 185 Wn. App. 517 (2015) ..... 16

*In Re Marriage of Dicus*, 110 Wn. App. 347 (2002)..... 9

*Keck v. Collins*, 181 Wn. App. 57, *aff'd* 184 Wn.2d 358 (2015) ..... 4

*Landry v. Luscher*, 95 Wn. App. 779 (1999)..... 9

*Mahoney v. Shinpoch*, 107 Wn.2d 679 (1987) ..... 3

*Miller v. Anderson*, 91 Wn. App. 822 (1998)..... 11

*Symington v. Hudson*, 40 Wn.2d 331 (1952)..... 8

Statutes

RCW 4.16.020 ..... 11

RCW 4.24.630 ..... 14, 15, 16, 17

RCW 4.24.630(1) ..... 14

RCW 64.12.030 ..... 14, 15, 16

Court Rules

CR 56(c) ..... 4

RAP 18.1 ..... 17

Other Authorities

*Tegland*, 14A Wash. Prac., Civil Procedure § 35:24 (Second Edition) ..... 8
